

# Court of Appeals of the State of New York

---

In the Matter of  
DANIEL KARLIN,

*Appellant,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the  
Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

TINA M. STANFORD, as Chair of the Board of Parole

*Respondent.*

**APL-2022-00182**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION**

---

---

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION

DANIEL R. LAMBRIGHT  
CHRISTOPHER T. DUNN  
125 BROAD ST., 19<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10004  
TELEPHONE: (212) 607-3300  
FACSIMILE: (212) 607-3318

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: February 29, 2024  
New York, N.Y.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXPRESSLY HOLD WHAT IT RECOGNIZED IN <i>JOHNSON</i> : PEOPLE ON PAROLE AND THOSE SUBJECT TO POST- RELEASE SUPERVISION ARE AFFORDED THE SAME PROTECTIONS AS ALL OTHER MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AGAINST VIOLATIONS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	3
II. CONDITIONS OF RELEASE THAT IMPOSE CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS ON SPEECH – SUCH AS MR. KARLIN’S – MUST WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY.....	8
III. TO WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY, A CONDITION OF RELEASE THAT INFRINGES UPON A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT MUST BE NARROW IN ITS SCOPE AND BE CLOSELY TIED TO THE FACTS OF THE UNDERLYING CRIMINAL CONVICTION.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases .....	Page[s]
<i>Aliessa ex rel. Fayad v Novello</i> , 96 NY2d 418 [2001] .....	10
<i>Bezio v Dorsey</i> , 21 NY3d 93 [2013] .....	4
<i>Birzon v King</i> , 469 F2d 1241 [2d Cir 1972] .....	5
<i>Ennis v Annucci</i> , No 518-CV-0501 [GTS/TWD], 2019 WL 2743531 [ND NY July 1, 2019] ..	6
<i>Erznoznik v City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 US 205 [1975] .....	8,9
<i>Jones v Stanford</i> , 489 F Supp3d 140 [ED NY 2020] .....	6
<i>Karlin v Stanford</i> , 209 AD3d 1189 [3d Dept 2022] .....	5
<i>Packingham v North Carolina</i> , 582 US 98 [2017] .....	6
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v Superintendent, Adirondack Corr. Facility</i> , 36 NY3d 187 [2020] .....	passim
<i>R.A.V. v City of St. Paul</i> , 505 US 377 [1992] .....	9
<i>Reed v Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 US 155 [2015] .....	10
<i>Schad v Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 US 61 [1981] .....	8

*Town of Delaware v Leifer*,  
34 NY3d 234 [2019].....10

*Tunick v Safir*,  
No 99 CIV 5053 (HB), 1999 WL 511852, [SD NY July 19, 1999].....8

*Turner v Safley*,  
482 US 78 [1987].....4,6

*U.S. v Hernandez*,  
209 F Supp 3d 542 [ED NY 2016] .....5,7,12

*U.S. v Myers*,  
426 F3d 117 [2d Cir 2005] .....4,5

*U.S. v Reeves*,  
591 F3d 77 [2d Cir 2010] .....5,7,11

*U.S. v Eaglin*,  
913 F3d 88 [2d Cir 2019] .....7

*US v Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 US 803 [2000].....9

*Yunus v Robinson*,  
No 17-CV-5839 (AJN), 2019 WL 168544 [SD NY Jan 11, 2019].....6
